Proc. Nat. Acad. Sci. USA
Vol. 70, No. 2, pp. 512-516, February 1973
Hydroxyphenylazopyrimidines: Characterization of the Active Forms and
Their Inhibitory Action on a DNA Polymerase from Bacillus subtilis
(6-(p-hydroxyphenylazo)-uracil/6-(p-hydroxyphenylazo)-isocytosine/hydrazino forms)
JOHN M. MACKENZIE*, MARILYN M. NEVILLE*, GEORGE E. WRIGHTt, AND NEAL C. BROWN*t
* The Department of Cell Biology and Pharmacology, University of Maryland School of Medicine, Baltimore, Md. 21201; and
t The Department of Medicinal Chemistry, University of Maryland School of Pharmacy, Baltimore, Md. 21201

6-(Phenylazo)-uracil 11
6-(Phenylhydrazino)-uracil 7.83
*The numbering system used is:
3N<5 3' 2'
2 N6N-N e 'OH
5' 6'
t Chemical shifts in ppm (5) downfield from internal tetra-
methylsilane; (n.o.), not observed; (d), doublet; (s), singlet.
$ 52-NH2 = 7.03 ppm.
§ 62-NHI2 = 6.27 ppm.
¶ 6ArH = 7.92 ppm (complex multiplet).
SArH = 6.97 ppm (complex multiplet).
Proc. Nat. Acad. Sci. USA 70 (1973)
Mechanism of Arylazopyrimidine Action 515
Dithionite treatment also resulted in the spectral equiva-
lence of the ring protons of the p-hydroxyphenyl groups. This
phenomenon, also observed for the ring protons of p-amino-
phenol (singlet at 6.53 ppm), was apparently derived from the
similar electronic properties of the p-OH and p-NH2 groups.
Dithionite-treated HPUra and HPIsocytosine displayed
three slightly broadened resonance peaks in the region of
7-9 ppm; these peaks were assigned to the protons of the
6-NH, 1'-OH, and 4'-NH moieties. Identification of the '-
OH peak in each compound was based on its absence from
the spectrum of reduced PUra. Of the remaining two peaks,
that further downfield in reduced HPUra (8.22 ppm) and
HPIsocytosine (8.05 ppm) was assigned to their respective
6-NH protons on the basis of specific shifts that occurred in
hydrogen bonding interactions with cytosine and thymine
(see results below). Two NH peaks were evident in the spectra
of dilute solutions of reduced HPUra and PUra; the upfield
peaks were assigned to 1-H based on hydrogen-bonding
shifts.
NMR Analysis of Hydrogen-Banding of Reduced Drugs with
DNA Bases. The possibility of hydrogen-bonding interactions
between the reduced drugs and nucleic acid bases was in-
vestigated by examination, in separate experiments, of the
effects of cytosine, guanine, thymine, and adenine, their
nucleosides, and their 2'-deoxyribonucleoside 5'-triphosphates
on the NMR spectra of drug solutions in DMSO-d6. DMSO
was chosen as the solvent, since it readily dissolved reduced
drugs and was known to be a suitable solvent for study of
hydrogen-bonding between compounds such as guanosine and
cytidine (10-12). DMSO also does not readily permit base-
stacking or formation of larger hydrogen-bonded complexes
(12).
In all experiments, addition of bases and their derivatives to
solutions of reduced drugs broadened the 1'-OH resonance
peaks. This broadening apparently resulted from the facile
exchange of the 1'-OH proton with the amino, hydroxyl, and
phosphate groups of the added derivatives. Indeed, the most
pronounced broadening of the 1'-OH peak occurred with
addition of nucleoside tril)hosphates or phosphate salts such
as (Na2)HPO4 (results not shown).
TABLE 2. NMR studies of base-pairing in DMSO-d6
QHt
Added K20 (1 (kcal
Substrate base AHB* (ppm) mo1-1) mo'-1)
Reduced HPUra Cytosine 1-H: 2.33 5.9 -4.1
6-NH: 2.04
Reduced HPUra 2'-Deoxy- 6-NH: 2.02 2.7 -3.8
cytidine
2'-Deoxyguanosine Cytosine 1-H: 2.10 5.2 -4.9
2-NH2: 1.33
Rleduced HPIso- Thymine 2-NH2: 1.18
cytosine 6-NH: 2.67 0.1 -4-
0.05
Guanosine Cytidine 1-H: 2.76 3.7 -5.8t
2-NH2: 1.37 (320)
AHB (substrate) = Scomplex - 5free-